WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1973

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 226

(By Mr. Seilert)

PASSED 1973

In Effect July 1, 1973 Passage

C 641

FILED IN THE OFFICE A
EDGAR F. HEISKELL III
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 2-17-73

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 226

(Bv Mr. Seibert)

[Passed July 11, 1973; in effect 7/1/73.]

AN ACT making supplementary appropriations of the public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-four, to the Department of Mental Health, Acct. No. 410, an act, Enrolled Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 51, enacted by the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-three (now Chapter 10, Acts of the Legislature, of 1973), known as the "Budget Bill."

WHEREAS, The estimated revenue in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year 1973-74, substantiated by the "Executive Budget" prepared by the governor, communications from the governor and enacted legislation totals \$457,497,200 (exclusive of federal revenue sharing funds); and

WHEREAS, In addition to the estimate of revenue provided by the governor, there existed available for appropriation cash balances from the previous fiscal year and anticipated expirations; and

Whereas, The Legislature, basing its action upon the estimate of revenue as provided by the governor and the available cash balance and estimated expirations, enacted a budget bill for the fiscal year 1973-74, thereby making appropriations to the various accounts of state spending units, which total appropriations were well within the total of all revenues available for appropriation for the fiscal year 1973-74; and

Whereas, The governor, pursuant to his constitutional authority, disapproved and reduced items or parts of items contained in Enrolled Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 51, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-three (now Chapter 10, Acts of the Legislature of 1973), known as the Budget Bill, wherein appropriations were made to certain designated accounts to be expended within the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-four, the governor by his action reduced the amounts appropriated and thereby made additional revenue available for supplemental appropriations; and

WHEREAS, There now remains unappropriated a balance in the total general revenue available for further appropriation of \$18,643,488 during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-four, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 410, Chapter 10, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-three, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following sum to the designated line item:

HEALTH AND WELFARE

61—Department of Mental Health

Acct. No. 410

- 1 Community Mental Retardation Program _____\$ 150,000
- 2 To continue Day Care Program now federally funded and
- 3 now operated under the sponsorship of the Southern West Vir-
- 4 ginia Regional Health Council, Inc., in the following counties:
- 5 Favette, Logan, McDowell, Mercer, Mingo, Monroe, Raleigh,
- 6 Summers and Wyoming.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

| W. Davel Darby |
|--|
| Chairman Senate Committee |
| Chairman House Committee |
| Originated in the House. |
| Takes effect July 1, 1973. |
| Howardwt arm |
| Clerk of the Senate |
| Clerk of the House of Delegates |
| W. T. Bratherton Jr. President of the Senate |
| Speaker House of Delegates |
| The within springed this the 16th |
| day of July , 1973. Auk a. Share J |
| Governor |

C 641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 1/13/13

ime 3:35pm.